gross finance costs, and are therefore included when calculating the sensitivity of
net income and equity to interest rate risk;

- changes in the interest rate curve impact the fair values of derivatives eligible for
cash flow hedge accounting. Changes in the fair value of such derivatives have an
impact on the hedging reserve in equity, and are therefore included when
calculating the sensitivity of equity to interest rate risk;

- changes in the interest rate curve impact derivatives (interest rate swaps, caps,
etc.) that are not eligible for hedge accounting insofar as the changes affect their
fair value. These movements are recognized in the income statement. This impact
is therefore included when calculating the sensitivity of net income and equity to
interest rate risk.

The following table shows the effect on Elis Group’s results of a 100 basis point increase or
decrease in interest rates based on the above-mentioned assumptions and on the basis of an
immediate impact across the entire curve occurring on the first day of the financial year and
remaining constant thereafter:

Type
Hedging
reserves

Net financial
expense

Hedging
reserves

Net financial
expense

Financial instruments designated as hedging instruments 18 958 0 (19 650) 0
Non-derivative variable-rate financial instruments (not hedged) 0 (3 371) 0 2 913
Total derivatives not eligible for hedge accounting 0 0 0 0

Total impact (pre-tax) 18 958 (3 371) (19 650) 2 913

Sensitivity of equity to interest rate changes +100 bp 3,4% -100 bp -3,5%
Sensitivity of consolidated net income to interest rate changes +100 bp -10,1% -100 bp 10,1%

+100 bp -100 bp

The Group does not have any significant interest-bearing assets.

2014 consolidated financial statements

56/76

Currency risk

The Group operates mainly in eurozone countries. For the year ended December 31, 2014,
countries outside the eurozone – mainly Brazil, Switzerland and the UK, where it operates
through its Kennedy Hygiene Products subsidiary – accounted for 12.5% of consolidated
revenue (6.4% for Brazil, 5.5% for Switzerland and 0.5% for the UK).

When the Group prepares its consolidated financial statements, it must translate the accounts
of its non-eurozone subsidiaries into euros at the applicable exchange rates. As a result, the
Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates, which have a direct accounting impact on
the Group's consolidated financial statements. This creates a risk relating to the conversion